

SC 97599
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

PAMELA EDEN,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
and)
)
LOREN MACKE,)
)
Co-Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
vs.)
)
AUSTIN PATTON,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No.: SC 97599

APPEAL FROM SAINT LOUIS CITY CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, STATE OF MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE JASON M. SENGHEISER

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN DISTRICT
CASE No.: ED 103133

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SHAUN M. FALVEY #55294
CHRISTOPHER S. SARACINO #70345
GOLDBLATT + SINGER
8182 Maryland Avenue, Suite 801
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 231-4100
(314) 241-5078 – Fax
sfalvey@stlinjurylaw.com
csaracino@stlinjurylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii-iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON

 POINT I..... 10

 POINT II..... 11

ARGUMENT

 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES..... 12

 POINT I..... 13

 POINT II..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 55.03(A)..... 36

REFERENCE NOTE

All statutory references are to RSMo 2016. References to the Legal File are denoted “L.F.” and to the Trial Transcript “Tr.” References to the trial court’s Judgment are denoted “J.” References to the exhibits from the trial court are denoted as “Exh.” References to the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Opinion in this case are referred to as “CoA Op.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Banner ex rel. Bolduc v. Owsley, 305 S.W.3d 498, 503 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010).....21, 23

Bishop v. Nico Terrace Apartments, LLC, No. 4:09CV1718MLM, 2010 WL 2556846, at
 *1 (E.D. Mo. 2010)..... 26, 27, 28

Dorsey v. Muilenburg, 345 S.W.2d 134, 141 (Mo. banc 1961).....21

Evans v. FirstFleet, Inc., 345 S.W.2d 297, 306 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)..... 20, 23

Farr v. Schoeneman, 702 S.W.2d 512, 515 (Mo.App.1985).....18

Fujita v. Jeffries, 714 S.W.2d 202, 206 (Mo.App.1986).....18

Glasco v. Fire and Cas. Ins. Co., 709 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. 1986).....27, 28

Graves v. Davidson, 68 S.W.2d 711, 712-13 (Mo. 1933).....14, 15

Haynes v. Bohon, 878 S.W.2d 902.....26, 27, 28

Higgins v. Gosney, 435 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. 1968).....25

In re D.C., 49 S.W.3d 694, 698–99 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....13

In re. D.L.W., 413 S.W.3d 2, 10 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 13

Kavanaugh v. Mid-Centry Ins. Co., 937 S.W.2d 243, 246 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....17

Keene v. Wilson Refuse, Inc., 788 S.W.2d 324, 326
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....17, 21, 24, 25 31

Kenton v. Hyatt Hotels Corp., 693 S.W.2d 83, 98 (Mo.1985).....25

Matter of the Estate of Lovely, 848 P.2d 51 (1993).....30

Motley v. Colley, 769 S.W.2d 477, 79 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....18

Parr v. Parr, 16 S.W.3d 332, 336 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)17, 18, 19, 31

Sims v. Arvin Industries, 770 S.W.2d 711, 712 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 25

State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryan, 776 S.W.2d 389, 392 (Mo. banc 1989).....14, 15

Williams v. Cover, 74 Or. App. 711 (1985).....30

Wright v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co., 908 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:

RSMo. Section 537.080(1) 1, 2, 32, 33

RSMo. Section 537.090..... 16, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 32, 33

RSMO. Section 537.095..... 22, 33

Ala. Code §6-5410..... 32

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-7-13 32

42 Pa. C.S.A. §8301(b) 32

Mo. CONST. art. V, § 10 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 41.01 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 41.03 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 41.04 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.14 33
